subject to the termination on the occurrence of, among other things, any event of force

majeure as listed above. The Placing Shares to be alloted and issued under the Placing

Agreement will be alloted and issued pursuant to a specific mandate to be obtained at

the SGM.

Listing
Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares

REASONS FOR AND BENEFIT OF THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS
The gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$160 million and the net

proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$158 million which are intended to

be used by the Company to finance the hotel operations and for general working capital

of the Group. Accordingly, the Directors consider the Placing Agreement is in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

7

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing is set out as below:

 As at the  Upon completion
 date of this announcement  of the Placing
 No. of Shares Approx. No. of Shares Approx.

Porterstone (Note 1) 45,662,174 19.06% 45,662,174 4.39%

Dorest (Notes 1 and 2) 137,025 0.05% 137,025 0.01%

Mr. Heung 9,959,653 4.16% 9,959,653 0.96%

Ms. Chen 1,427,247 0.60% 1,427,247 0.14%

Sub-total 57,186,099 23.87% 57,186,099 5.50%

Public Shareholders
Lucky State Group Limited

 (Note 3) 23,271,000 9.72% 23,271,000 2.24%

Placees 0 0.00% 800,000,000 76.96%

Other public Shareholders 159,052,269 66.41% 159,052,269 15.30%

 239,509,368 100.00% 1,039,509,368 100.00%

Notes:

1. Porterstone is wholly-owned by Ms. Chen and Dorest is owned as to 60% by Porterstone

and as to 40% by Mr. Heung.

2. Shares held by Dorest are under a charging order.

3. Lucky State Group Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Ng Cheuk Fai. Lucky State Group

Limited is the holder of HK$72 million outstanding convertible notes of the Company and

Mr. Ng Cheuk Fai is the general manager of the Company. Save for being a Shareholder

and the general manager of the Company, to the best of the Directors’ knowledge,

information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, Lucky State Group Limited